Y —

PARTS LIST
IN—Y) X

JW-8BL-30-3
JW-28BL-30-3

i

SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.







B X

CONTENTS

Page
iR, LR
FACE PLATE' ARM TOP COVER .............................................. 1’ 2
A%, PHEZE
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR .................................... 3’ 4
THREAD TAKE_UP LEVER, HAND WHEEL ......................................... 5, 6
LEh, J—1)-
ARM SHAFT’ MACHINE PULLEY .............................................. 7’ 8
EY . E Y E
FEED DOG, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT ........................................ 9, 10
h<vxE(R), T
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK DRIVING SHAFT  «:rrrrrrririieeees 11,12
h<t&E(E)
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT) ........................................................ 13, 14
TR
TENSION BRACKET ............................................................... 15’ 16
R F AR (1)N)
TENSION BRACKET (SMALL) ........................................................ 17’ 18
HABERRANAR REE
PRESSER BAR SPRING, BOBBIN WINDER ......................................... 19, 20
i@
ACCESSORIES 1 ............................................................... 21’ 22
fTEm2
ACCESSORIES 2 ............................................................... 23Y 24
7| 55 fm
PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE ........................................ 25’ 26
H—%
TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS ........................................................ 27




mE R, LR
FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER
15<

~

\

.
O




mE R, LR
FACE PLATE,_ARM TOP COVER

0 O =] é cé'f) sle %
No| ZES 2|2 as B4 DESCRIPTION
1 [70079 x| 1 | @k FACE PLATE
2 |11570 *[x] 1 |ERLEDHRLC THUMB SCREW 13/64X32 L=7
3 70080 * x| 1 | @miARE FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE
4 110597 x|+ 2 |ERAREEDRLC SCREW 1/8X40 L=3.3
5 |18004 * x| 1 | E#R($) ARM CAP (REAR)
6 |10704 * x| 1 | E#RER4Ll SCREW 3/16X28 L=6.5
7 |10703 *|x] 1 | BRIy v— WASHER
8 |19106 x| 1 | FAIWLEDD(8) LUBRICATING OIL CUP (REAR)
9 |7041 *|x| 1 |AAILE2H (%) IEHRL SCREW 1/8X44 L=7
10 |18104 *|x| 1 |AAILE2H (%) TTILE OIL PAD
11 |60004 x| 1 |d@Es OIL WICK
12 18108 x| 1 |:@Es OIL WICK
13 |70182 x| 1 |:@E OIL WICK
14 |70187 x|[x| 1 |Ez—nq47F VINYL TUBE
15 [70614C x| x| 1 | RESLRAFGED) BOBBIN WINDER TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE
16 |150326 x| x| 1 | REELFAFOE TENSION STUD
17 18077 *|x| 2 |3AFm TENSION DISC
18 |20020 x[x| 1 |H—m TENSION RELEASE DISC
19 |70095 x[x| 1 |BRERTULY TENSION SPRING
20 20021 x|*x] 1 | REZFHFO—LYrFIL(A) TENSION THUMB NUT (A)
21 |20025 x| x| 1 | REELRFAFELRET TENSION STUD THREAD GUIDE
22 10652 x| x| 1 | RAFOLESVE NUT
23 |70081 * x| 1 | ER(ED ARM CAP (FRONT)
24 [10704 * x| 1 | EREARL SCREW 3/16X28 L=6.5
25 [10703 * x| 1 | ERTYIr— WASHER
26 |70082 x|x| 1 | AANLE229FD LUBRICATING OIL CUP (FRONT)
27 |70115 *|x| 1 |AAILE2 @D ITTILE OIL PAD
28 |70180 x| 1 |@E OIL WICK
29 |70185 x|x| 1 |E=—)4TF VINYL TUBE
30 [70111 * x| 1 | RERET BOBBIN WINDER THREAD GUIDE
31 |8040 * x| 1 | RELRBETLEDRLC SCREW 9/64X40 L=8
32 [30025 x x| 1 | Pvirv— WASHER
33 [70092 x| 1 | 7—LAE ARM OIL PLUG
34 |73009 |- 1 | &4k THROAT PLATE
70290 - x| 1 | &k 1/47 THROAT PLATE 1/4”
35 [6031-01 x| 1 |&RiEHRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=8.3
36 73007 *|x 1 | #HRERHHRL SET SCREW 11/64X40 L=5.4
37 [73008 *|x] 1 |E> THROAT PLATE STOP
38 [70119 -1 1 |Atk(E) BED SLIDE (LEFT)
70218 -|x| 1 |AR(E)1/47 BED SLIDE (LEFT) 1/4”
39 |70120 *|-1 1 |&AREB BED SLIDE (RIGHT)
70224 -|x| 1 | ARE&G)1/4” BED SLIDE (RIGHT) 1/4”
40 |10667 x| 1 |AREY BED SLIDE STOP
41 |10668 * x| 1 | ARRTIVY BED SLIDE STOP SPRING
42 |73011 * x| 1 |ZLIK BED SLIDE (FRONT)
43 [13085 x [+ 1 | ZLREDHRLC SCREW 13/64X32 L=4.3
44 |73003 *|x| 3 |EAHDYT(P10) BALL OILER (¢ 10)
45 |30046 x[x| 1 | 7—RBRLHRL SCREW M4X0.7 L=4
46 30137 x| x| 2 | KAZZHEA) MACHINE SUPPORTING BOLT
47 143657 x| x| 1 | REFHRFSFUr RATCHET
48 [153672 x|[x| 1 | REZFHFO—LYrFYF(B) TENSION THUMB NUT (B)
49 [70214-01 | |*| 1 |Z2L®RRTULY SPRONG
50 |73011C x| x| 1 | ZLIR. ATV (HH) BED SLIDE (FRONT) WITH SPRING




A, PR

PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

-30-3

i

-28BL
-8BL-

30-3

>29

G
-28BL-30-3

L
-8BL-30

-3

L 13
14

303 |

| -8BL-3

o




A, PR %

PRESSER BAR

VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

BEES 2|5 us
oPARE 7 i B 2 =]
1 170027 -1 1 iELL NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME
70201 =] 1 stELAE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME
2 | 70028 x| 1 $tiELTBEY NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME HINGE STUD
3 | 10728 * x| 1 S OIL WICK
4 70029 * %] 1 HETEEVIEDHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=19.5
5 | 70022 x| %] 1 stiEfas NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION STUD
6 |10726 * x| 1 SHIS OIL WICK
7 110532 * | % 2 iERERFERL PINCH SCREW 5/32X40 L=9
8 | 70023 -1 1 §HiE NEEDLE BAR
70230 -] 1 & 1/4 NEEDLE BAR 1/4
9 | N3324 |- 1 # DYX3 #24 NEEDLE DY X 3 #24
N3324 -|*| 2 |# DYX3 #24 NEEDLE DY X 3 #24
10 | 70025 -1 1 tiEHHl SCREW 3/16X32 L=55
70025 -1*| 2 |s#tikdHHRL SCREW 3/16X32 L=55
11 | 70030 * x| 1 A7r—I NEEDLE BAR LOCK FRAME POSITION BRACKET
12 | 11073 * =] 1 A —JLiEHHl SCREW 11/64X32 L=11
13 | 70024 «|-1 1 SR E NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
14 | 10534 -1 1 SHIERENE SCREW 2.25X48 L=2.6
15 | 70006 * x| 1 ERE PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE
16 | 10761 x x| 1 EREIEDHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=11
17 | 10538 * x| 1 HEEAL (L) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (UPPER)
18 | 10761 * x| 2 |#HAEBEAZILILEDRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=11
19 | 70032-A * %] 1 HWAEERA PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE LEVER
20 | 10662-A x| 1 | #HHRC PINCH SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
21 | 73012 * x| 1 Bz = PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET
22 173013 * | % 1 Az EfR =l PINCH SCREW 11/64X40 L=14
23 | 10548 * [ x] 1 Rz asirnEHl SCREW 6.75X24 L=8.1
24 | 70034 * x| 1 Bz =D P PRESSER BAR SPRING BRACKET
25 | 70035 x| 1 BZ )Tl PINCH SCREW 3/16X32 L=13.7
26 | 10538 x| 1 BR AR (TF) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER)
27 | 70031 x| %] 1 B2 ¥ PRESSER BAR
28 | 70378 * x| 1 Bz &HRILE— HOLDER
29 | 70114 * -1 1 Sz LIFTING PRESSER FOOT
70270 =] 1 5z 1/4 LIFTING PRESSER FOOT 1/4
30 | 70379 * %] 1 HZERILF—1EHRL PINCH SCREW 3.4X36 L=10
31 | 20272 * %] 1 R ERILF—1EHRLTVE NUT
32 | 10677 * =] 1 Dy r— WASHER
33 | 70014 x| x| 1 5% LIFTING ECCENTRIC
34 | 10754 x| 1 LV AT T A O PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=16
35 | 70015 * | x| 1 | e LIFTING ROCK SHAFT
36 | 10514 * | x| 2 | @EEAZIL LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING
37 | 15053 x| x| 1 | #EEE KL SCREW STUD 1/4X32 L=9.5
38 | 10728 x| 1 S OIL WICK
39 | 10517 x| 1 Bt yk NUT
40 | 70038 * x| 1 <DFEEH(K) LIFTING BELL CRANK LINK
41 | 70036 * x| 1 {D=F LIFTING BELL CRANK
42 | 18480 * x| 1 <D=F1EHRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=8
43 | 70037 * %] 1 SDFESHE () VIBRATING PRESSER BAR CONNECTING LINK
44 | 70039 -1 1 i % VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
70202 -] 1 R X i VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
45 | 10728 |- 1 SR OIL WICK
46 | 70113 -1 1 hifz VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT
70250 -] 1 FHZ 1/4 VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT  1/4”
47 | 141158 x| 1 iz 1IEHRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=7.3
48 | 70219-01 -1 1 TAH—H—FK FINGER GUARD
70219-02 -|*| 1 | Z4vH—H—F 1/4” FINGER GUARD 1/4”
49 | 8111 * x| 1 | D4oH—H—FiEHAL SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.6
50 | 70056 x| 1 BEREEDHE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME CRANK
51 | 10522-A * x| 1 | EELSEMHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=14
52 | 13134 * x| 1 EFEOYRERAL HINGE SCREW 6.75X24 L=12
53 | 10586 * x| 1 EREOYRERR LTV NUT
54 | 70055 * =] 1 EFEYE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT
55 | 70188 * %] 1 ,EE/\»O" VINYL TUBE
56 | 11876C * x| 1 EYEMAE (R SLIDE BLOCK COMPLETE
57 | 11877 x| 1 %)$ﬁ1£ SLIDE BLOCK
58 | 11876 *|x| 1 | ERUEAFEEVRL SLIDE BLOCK STUD
59 | 10581 x|+ 1 | ERXVEAEE RLLESHRL SCREW 7/32X32 L=7
60 | 70032-AC * %] 1 HZHEEAGR) PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE LEVER COMPLETE
61 | 73012C x| 1 Wz EEE-RQCED PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET COMPLETE
62 | 12694 x| 1 A =Ty v— WASHER




THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, HAND WHEEL




RN\ T—)—

THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, HAND WHEEL

moxo |L|S|s=
No | oAmrS o -k arv I - DESCRIPTION

1 |70018 *|x| 1 | X THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

2 |70019 x|x| 1 | XBEY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER HINGE STUD
3 [11042 x x| 1 |\ OIL WICK

4 110571 x x| 2 | XBEVLESHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=20

5 |20172 x|x| 2 | 7—LIdLiz CAP ¢8

6 |70020 x|x]| 1 | XfFHax THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER DRIVING STUD
7 |10728 * %] 1 A OIL WICK

8 |70021 x|+ 1| EHEERS NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK

9 |70017 x|x| 1 |95209F—avhi NEEDLE BAR CRANK

10 | 10570 * x| 1 |{ERDHRL SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=14.5

11 |10524-G x|[*] 1 |fLERHBLLEDHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=6.5

12 |10571-G *|x| 1 |1LHHL SCREW 6.75X24 L=20

13 10523 * x| 1 | EEEREY NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK STUD
14 110726 x| 1 |dEs OIL WICK

15 | 10524 x| 1 |EEEHFEVLEHRL(R) SCREW 6.75X24 L=6.5

16 | 70016 x x| 1 | $HEEHKECEOHRLGE) SCREW 6.75X24 L=3.5

17 110563 * x| 1 | EEAZIL@EDTYIr— WASHER

18 | 70007 x| 1 | LEhA%IL (B ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)

19 |10729 || 1 |@Es OIL WICK

20 10725 x|x| 1 | LEAARIL (D) TTILE OIL PAD

21 10571 x[x| 1 | LEARIL (A LLHAL SCREW 6.75X24 L=20

22 | 70013 x[x| 1 |PWAETHL FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC

23 |10639-G *|x| 1 |z ETHLNERDRL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=8

24 |110766-G x|x] 1 |1&oHAL SCREW 1/4X32 L=7

25 | 70012 x|x] 1 | EEHEOYR LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION
26 |70112 x|x] 1 | HRBXVY— BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING GEAR

27 | 10766 x|x]| 2 |1EHAL SCREW 1/4X32 L=7

28 70009 x| x| 1 | LEAGRARIL (R ARM SHAFT CENTER BUSHING (FRONT)
29 10725 x| 1 | LEHFEAZIILTIILE OIL PAD

30 | 10522 x|*x] 1 | EEHFREARILIEDHRLC SCREW 6.75X24 L=14

31 | 70046 *|x] 1 | KR¥v— HAND WHEEL DRIVING GEAR

32 | 70040 x x| 1 | R¥V—LEERDRL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=13

33 12388 x[x] 1 | KR¥v—iHhl SCREW 1/4X32 L=13

34 | 35405 x|x] 1 |/hEY— ARM CROSS SHAFT GEAR

35 | 10658 x|+ 1 |/hFry—1EHRL SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5

36 | 10566 x| 1 |fLERHRL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=55

37 |10577 x|x| 1 | N\URT——81EHHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=11

38 | 70043 x|+ 1 | N\URT—=—RDAZIL ARM CROSS SHAFT BUSHING

39 10725 x|x| 1 |2T)Lk OIL FELT

40 [10519 * x| 1 | N\URT=)—RDAZILIESHIL | SCREW 6.75X24 =175

41 |35412 x| x| 3 |959FRIIULITEY HAND WHEEL DISENGAGING SPRING PLUNGER
42 35413 x|x| 3 |959yFRTULY HAND WHEEL DISENGAGING SPRING
43 | 70041 x|x| 1 |/\VFT—1)— HAND WHEEL

44 135407 * x| 2 | nUNT-)-Rybnv-Hl SCREW 1/4X32 L=9

45 | 70044 * x| 1 | N\RT——059FiR HAND WHEEL ENGAGING PLATE

46 |12122 x[x| 4 | N\URT—=1)—H5yFHRiEHIL |SCREW 11/64X32 L=85

47 | 70042 *|x| 1 | /N\UFT—1)—EH ARM CROSS SHAFT

48 | 70010 x| 1 | EEHFREARIL (1) ARM SHAFT CENTER BUSHING (REAR)
49 110725 x| 1 | LEHFEAZIILTIILE OIL PAD

50 [10571 x| 1 | LEhFEARILILEDHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=14




L& T—1)—
ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

| J
e =3 M| = =
5 — I

AN

VW




e, T—1)—

ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY
BRES |3|2|8=2 _
1 | 70008 «|x] 1 | L&A ARM SHAFT
2 |70093 *|x| 1 | FT—1— MACHINE PULLEY
3 | 10754 *|x| 2 |T—)—1HRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=16
4 |10577 *|x| 1 | F—)—#LAL SCREW 6.75X24 L=11
8 |10464-WH |*|*| 1 | 24325~ Lk CONNECTION BELT
9 110569 *|x] 1 | ERJLIT—1)— ARM SHAFT CONNECTION BELT PULLEY
10 | 10574 *|x| 2 |F—)—=1 )4 ARM SHAFT CONNECTION BELT PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
11 {10761 *|x] 1 | ENILNT——GERDRL SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=11
12 | 10524-G *|x] 1 |fIEROHRLCLEDHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=6.5
13 110571-G | *|*| 1 |i&®H4Hl SCREW 6.75X24 L=20
14 | 70047 x|x] 1 |3ZAvk FEED DRIVING CONNECTION
16 | 10728 x| 1 |ms OIL WICK
17 | 70049C x|x] 1 |2EYtE-EYHLER) FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC FLANGE COMPLETE
18 | 70050 *|x] 1 |ZYHL FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC
19 | 70049 *|x] 1 | EYVALLEE FLANGE
20 | 11095 x| x| 1 | EYHLFRER FRICTION PLATE
21 | 11096 * x| 2 | EYHLAERILESHRL SCREW 3/16X40 L=11
22 111093 x| 1 |EZROHL SET SCREW 3/16X32 L=10.5
23 111094 *|x] 1 |HRL SCREW 3/16X32 L=105
24 | 2067 *|x| 2 |SA4F—1EHRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=6
25 | 11097 x| 2 |ZEYHLEESAF— LINING METAL
26 | 70051 *|x| 1 |@&HL FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING DISC
27 | 11099 x| 1 |[#LYTRTIY SPRING
28 | 70052 *|x| 1 |#LYLY COLLAR
29 110639 *|x 1 |fIERDHRL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=8
30 | 10566 x|*x| 2 |iHRL SCREW 1/4X32 L=55
31 | 70054 x| 1 |#BLAKREFY FEED REGULATING STUD
32 | 70683 * x| 1 |HLKRERTYLS SPRING
33 | 70053 *|x] 1 |$#BLARE2VEE BUSHING
34 115076 *|x] 1 | RUBLEIYEY RETAINING SPRING
35 | 70155 * x| 1 | TRILNT—1)— SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY
36 | 10574 *|x| 1 | T—y—=)45 SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
37 10611 x| 1 | FRILNT—=—DiE SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY COLLAR
38 | 10612 *|x| 2 |iHRL SCREW 1/4X32 L=10.5
39 | 70153 x| 1 | FRILNT—1)—IRIEH SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER SPRING
40 | 70154 *|x] 1 | FAJLST—1)—5AETHL ADJUSTING SCREW 5/32X40 L=3.6
41 170169 x| 1 | FRILNT—=)—iRIEhE STUD
42 110581 *|x] 1 |LHRL SCREW 7/32X32 L=7
43 110616 x|x| 1 | FRILNT—1—H#E SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER
44 110613 *|x| 1 | FRINT——#HEEY STUD
45 | 10581 %] 1 |1LEHRLC SCREW 7/32X32 L=7
46 110620 *|x] 1 | FAILT——EIYE> SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH PIN
47 110618 *|x| 1 | TRILNT—1)—iNESE CONNECTING LINK
48 110619 x|x| 1 | FRINT—J—RTYo 45 SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH SPRING
49 | 10617 *|x] 1 | FRJILMT—=U—/NT SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH
50 | 70139 *|x] 1 | mM=E HOOK DRIVING SHAFT LOCK RATCHET
51 | 10639 x| 1 |[EZROHBL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=8
52 | 10766 *|x] 1 |HRL SCREW 1/4X32 L=7
53 | 13046 *|x] 1 |#LKREY HOOK DRIVING SHAFT LOCK STUD
54 | 15076 *|x] 1 |$BLARAVEIYEY STOP
55 | 13047 * x| 1 |[$BLKREVDRTYLS SPRING
56 | 13045 x| 1 |#WLRE LA SOCKET
57 [ 10568 x| 1 |#&gLYVS RETAINING RING
58 | 10567 *|x| 2 | E#gARFTYLYS ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING
59 | 70652 *|x] 1 | EEARFTYLEHS— ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER
60 | 23637 x| x| 2 | EEARFTYUSAS—1EHAL SCREW 1/4X28 L=75
61 | 70651 *|x] 1 | EEARTYLEH—R ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER SLEEVE
62 | 20171 *|x] 1 | TLE@ID) RUBBER CAP
63 | 50109 x|x| 3 | LERFTYFH—RiEHHL SCREW 3/16X32 L=17




e P Pe DL
FEED DOG, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT




E Y, XY

FEED DOG, FE

ED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT

0 O =] i cé'f) g B3
NoloAmrS o -k arv I - DESCRIPTION
1 |70172 |- 1 |EYUHE FEED DOG
70310 -|*| 1 | &Y 1/4 FEED DOG 1/4
2 |70118 -|*| 3 [ZEYEiLEHRL SCREW M3X0.5 L=8
3 |70118 * 2 | EYsEESHRL SCREW M3X0.5 L=8
4 23350 |- 1 |ZEYmEiEHRL SCREW M3X0.5 L=7.5
5 |70170 *|[-1 1 |ZEYLEE FEED BAR
70217 -|*x] 1 |ZEYLEE FEED BAR
6 |70128 x|x| 1 |ao=x FEED LIFTING CAM FORK
7 |70129 *[x| 1 |3a0=F1EDHHRL SCREW 7/32X32 L=15
8 110599 *|x| 1 |ADFETyIHv— WASHER
9 |10596 x| 1 [am=xEITILL OIL FELT
10 | 10597 *|x| 1 |aDFEIIILFEDHRL SCREW 1/8X40 L=3.3
11 |70126 *[|x| 1 | ZEYLEE FEED BAR CRANK
12 | 12408 x| 2 | FEVLEBLEDHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=7.5
13 | 10602 x[x] 1 | ZFYEEEVRL FEED BAR HINGE SCREW
14 110636 x|x] 1 | ZEYEBEE RLFVUE NUT
15 | 70608 x| 1 | XU FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT
16 | 10593 * x| 1 [ EYEHS—(FD) COLLAR (FRONT)
17 | 10764 x x| 2 | ZEVEHS— (R LEHRAL SCREW 6.75X24 L=4.5
18 | 10593 x| x| 1 | EYEAS—(1R) COLLAR (REAR)
19 | 10764 x| x| 2 | EYEHHS— (&) 1EHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=45
20 | 70124 x| x| 1 | EYEHZSE (FD FEED REVERSING CRANK (FRONT)
21 |70613 x[x| 1 |[EHKOVRFE> L FEED REVERSING CRANK SCREW STUD
22 111185 x|[x| 1 |EHKOYRFE RLCF Vb NUT
23 | 70057 * x| 1 |EHEOYKR NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME CRANK CONNECTION
24 |10728 x x| 1 @S OIL WICK
25 |70162-A x|x| 1 |gyrz=ERES FEED REVERSING LEVER
26 | 70160 x x| 1 |YIYBZERE AL FEED REVERSING LEVER BUSHING
27 | 70161 x|x| 1 |YVBZERNEHLT— COLLAR
28 | 10561 x|*x| 2 |UWVBZAERNEHS—1EHRL SCREW 11/64X32 L=6.5
29 | 70048-A * x| 1 [|3izOvyFE>RLC HINGE SCREW 7.85X20 L=12
30 | 10728 x|+ 1 @S OIL WICK
3111185 *|x| 1 |iOvrFE RLEFvk NUT
32 | 20191 x x| 1 | RTVTTviv— SPRING WASHER
33 | 14024 x|+ 2 | ERER~y/S—HL SCREW 3/16X32 L=9.5
34 170612 x| 1 | IR ERNE FEED REVERSING LEVER SLIDE BLOCK
35 | 70611 x|+ 1 | ERBERL HINGE SCREW 15/64X28 L=10
36 |70610-A |x|x| 1 |9z so524 FEED REVERSING LINK
37 | 70159 x[x| 1 | YIHBRR IS ORTI T MY SPRING AND TREADLE CONNECTING LINK
38 | 70167 x|+ 1 | EREBE RLTYk NUT
39 |70158-A |* |x| 1 |z HISUHRTILY SPRING
40 | 70383 x x| 1 |YHRZRT)U T EMRL SPRING HOOK
41 | 70157 x|[x| 1 |9 XTI S #RLFvk NUT
42 |70168-A x|x| 1 [P ISUVERL HINGE SCREW 7.85X20 L=21.6
43 10728 x|+ 1 |@s OIL WICK
44 111185 * x| 1 | OMHRZRIT VLT vk NUT
45 | 70609 x|x| 1 | ZYEHERE () FEED REVERSING CRANK (REAR)
46 |35034 x| x| 2 | FEVYEHZSFE () fEHHl PINCH SCREW M6X1 L=20
47 110754 * | x| 2 | EYVEZDSE @D FHHRL PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=16
48 | 10767 *|x| 1 | PYBRZEREAZILIE SCREW 1/4X32 L=45
49 |10718-A |*|x| 2 | RFw/S—H5— COLLAR
50 | 70610-AC |* |x| 1 |9z 4524ER) FEED REVERSING LINK COMP.

10




h<ta(hH), TH
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK DRIVING SHAFT

60—y —
5o g __B¥ g——=60
=

57~ 66
\\ T
e 58

42

-28BL-30-3

“‘““wm

11



h<ta(B). TH
RIGHT), HOOK DRIVING SHAFT

HOOK SADDLE (

BRES |s|3|&E

No.| 7"FAR iy iR =

1 70141 * | * 1 REY BOBBIN

2 |70140 * | * 1 H< (#8) HOOK COMPLETE

3 |70151 * | 1 HEFEAT R BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK

4 |70145 * | * 1 H<A%)L (L) HOOK BUSHING (UPPER)

5 |11176 * | * 1 Hh<A%)L (L) IEHHRLE SCREW 7/32X32 L=55

6 |70149C * | 1 *—TFr—x &) BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER

7 |10727 * | * 1 JI)Lk OIL FELT

8 |70150 * | * 1 *—TFr—tBEY BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD

9 |10727 * | * 1 JI)Lk OIL FELT

10 |10573 * | * 1 F—TJFr—tHBEVIEDHRL SCREW 7/32X32 L=11

11 |11137 * | * 1 F—TFr—tBE AT OIL WICK VINYL TUBE

12 |70146 * | % 1 REVS—RAA—TF— BOBBIN CASE OPENER

13 | 70147 * | * 1 1EHHRL SCREW M3X0.5 L=6

14 |70148 * | * 1 Ty — WASHER

15 |70152 * | * 1 FAINT—D OIL GAUGE

16 | 11131 * | * 1 ER/INAT OIL GAUGE GUIDE

17 | 25614 * | * 1 HhTrEMTHZ— (L) HOOK SADDLE COLLAR (UPPER)

18 | 25615 * | = 1 A ERFHS—CF) HOOK SADDLE COLLAR (LOWER)

19 |70143 * | * 1 HIYLERGE OIL RESERVOIR SPACER

20 | 70144 * | * 2 AT ERFELEHRL SCREW 7/32X32 L=21

21 | 70142 * | * 1 h<t& &) HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT)

22 |15092 * | * 1 LB —k/RyF2 HOOK SADDLE GASKET

23 | 15091 * | * 1 hLr &M (H) OIL RESERVOIR (RIGHT)

24 | 15007 * | 7 At EHmMET1IEDHRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=10

25 | 25616 * | * 1 hvtE#HBL PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=32

26 | 10646 * | * 1 hvtE1IEHHRL SCREW 6.75X24 =28

27 | 10647 * | * 1 hvtBEIEHRLETVIry— WASHER

28 15093 * | * 1 SHEREIA AL OIL REGULATING DIAL

29 | 15094 * | * 1 oYy O-RING

30 |10629 * | * 1 SREAEIA AV ILIEDHRL SCREW 1/8X40 L=8

31 |10638-B * | % 1 KXY — HOOK DRIVING GEAR

32 |70137 * | * 1 frEROHHL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=9

33 | 70138 * | * 1 HHl SCREW 1/4X32 L=8

34 |10657-B * | % 1 INT AP — HOOK DRIVING PINION

35 | 10658 * | % 1 INEY—1EHRL (A) SCREW 1/4X32 L=55

36 | 10767 * | % 1 INEY—1EH AL (B) SCREW 1/4X32 L=45

37 | 15096 * | % 1 NATAZIL(TF) HOOK BUSHING (LOWER)

38 |11176 * | * 1 ATAZI)L(TF) EHHL SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5

39 | 10644 * | * 1 AIAZIL(TF) Tvirv— WASHER

40 | 10637 * | * 1 ETEYHL FEED LIFTING CAM

41 |10658 * | 1 ETF&EYHLIEHRRL SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5

42 12135 * |- 1 TEIAZ)L (FIT) HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
70132 S E 1 TEHAZ)L (FIT) 1/16~1/4 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 1/16~1/4
70132-A S E 1 T &A%l (§i]) 5/16~1-1/8 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 5/16~1-1/8
70132-B - * 1 TEHAZ)L (FT) 1-3/16~ HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 1-3/16~

43 |10729 * | * 1 piz: o OIL WICK

44 |1327 * | * 1 TERAZ)L1IEDHAL SCREW 5/16X24 L=13

45 |70132 * | * 1 TaEmh R A%)L (A7) 1/16~9/16 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE, FRONT) 1/16~9/16
70132-A - |* 1 TEARRARIL (F]) 5/8~1-1/2 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE, FRONT) 5/8~1-1/2
70132-B - | * 1 TEhd R A%IL (BI) 1-9/16~ HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE, FRONT) 1-9/16~

46 | 10729 * | * 1 SHE OIL WICK

47 | 73005 * | 1 TEhdREA%IL (B IEHHL PINCH SCREW 17/64X32 L=17.5

48 | 70655 * | * 1 T&h HOOK DRIVING SHAFT

49 |70134 * | * 1 TEFRIAZIL (1) HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE, REAR)

50 |10766 * | * 1 TEIREA%IL (&) IEHHL SCREW1/4X32 L=7

51 110593 * | * 1 TEhHS— HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COLLAR

52 | 10764 * | * 2 TEh>—iEHHl SCREW 6.75X24 L=4.5

54 | 73006 * | * 1 TEIAZIL () IEHAL SCREW 17/64X32 L=13

56 |70140-01 * | * 1 SmE HOOK

57 |70140-02 * | * 1 RHE BOBBIN CASE

58 |70140-3A * | * 1 AMEHFZ A HOOK GIB (A)

59 |70140-3B * | * 1 NMNEHZ B HOOK GIB (B)

60 |16407-04 * | * 4 | AAEBZLESHRL SCREW

61 |70104-05 * | * 1 Fags NEEDLE GUARD

62 |70140-06 * | * 2 | #t2ZiRiEHHRL SCREW

63 |70140-10 * | * 1 REAF /AR BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING

64 |70140-11 * | * 1 REAF/AARLEDHRL SCREW

65 | 70140-12 * | * 1 REAF/AREAEAL BOBBIN CASE TENSION REGULATING SCREW

66 |70140-19 * | % 1 JIT)Lk FELT

67 |25623 * | 1 TERTYLTH5—R HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER SLEEVE

68 |25661 * | * 3 | EfEYVSIEHRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=5

69 | 10607 * | % 1 TEARTI T HhS— HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER

70 | 10658 * | * 1 IERDIL SCREW 1/4X32 L=55

71 | 10566 * | * 1 1EHHL SCREW 1/4X32 L=55

72 | 10567 * | * 1 TERTYLY HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BALL BEARING

73 | 10608 * | % 1 EfEYLY GROOVED RETAINING RING

74 |25614C * | * 1 HhI L EFHFHS—FCHFE) HOOK SADDLE COLLAR WITH SCREW

12




h<x& (k)

HOOK SADDLE (LEFT)

13



A& (E)
HOOK SADDLE £LEFT)

PR
No| ZZS 2|2 as ®4& DESCRIPTION

1 | 70141 -|*| 1 |*RE> BOBBIN

2 | 70140 -|x| 1 |h<(R) HOOK COMPLETE

3 | 70151 —|*| 1 |HAYEHEAHR BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK
4 70145 —|x| 1 |A<A2)L (L) HOOK BUSHING (UPPER)
511176 -|*| 1 |AARIL(LE)1EHRL SCREW 7/32X32 L=55

6 |70149C |-|*| 1 |A—TFF+r—x1 & (#R) BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER

7 | 10727 -1*|l 1 |71k OIL FELT

8 | 70150 x| 1 |A—TFF+—xEE> BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD
9 |10727 -|I*| 1 |71k OIL FELT

1010573 x| 1 |A—FF—xEE IEHRL SCREW 7/32X32 L=11

11111137 x| 1 |A—TF—xEE AT OIL WICK VINYL TUBE

12| 70146 x| 1 |REVHS—RA—T+— BOBBIN CASE OPENER

1370147 -|*] 1 |iEHAL SCREW M3X0.5 L=6

14 170148 x| 1 |7viy— WASHER

1570152 x| 1 |[FANLT—D OIL GAUGE

16 | 11131 x| 1 | AN OIL GAUGE GUIDE

17 | 25614 -1x| 1 |hvxE#HEAHS—(L) HOOK SADDLE COLLAR (UPPER)
18 | 25615 -|*| 1 |hxEHESHT—(T) HOOK SADDLE COLLAR (LOWER)
19 | 70143 -|*| 1 |HhLEERTE OIL RESERVOIR SPACER

20 | 70144 —-|*| 2 |HAvxEEFELEDHHRL SCREW 7/32X32 L=21

21 | 70203 -|x| 1 |hvxE(E) HOOK SADDLE (LEFT)

22 |1 15092 x| 1 |[AhvxE—FyFY HOOK SADDLE GASKET

23 | 15521 x| 1 |hvxEHELY(E) OIL RESERVOIR (LEFT)

24 115007 -|x| 7 |AvxEREIVLEDHRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=10

25 |25616 x| 1 |hvxEHERL PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=32

26 | 10646 -|x| 1 |h=xELHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=28

27 |10647 -|*| 1 |[ATExELEHRLTYIv— WASHER

28 | 15093 x| 1 REASHTAVIL OIL REGULATING DIAL

29 | 15094 -Ix| 1 |oyvy O-RING

3010629 —-|*x| 1 [HREASHSAVILIEDHRLE SCREW 1/8X40 L=8

31110638-B [-|*| 1 |KF¥¥— HOOK DRIVING GEAR

32170137 -|*| 1 [MZEHRHHKL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=9
33170138 -|*] 1 |itHil SCREW 1/4X32 L=8

34110657-B [-|*| 1 [|/hF¥— HOOK DRIVING PINION

35110658 -1x| 1 "hEFv—ikHHL(A) SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5

36 10767 -1*| 1 |"hFrY—1EHHRLB) SCREW 1/4X32 L=45

37115096 —Ix| 1 |[ATAZIL(TF) HOOK BUSHING (LOWER)
3811176 x| 1 |ATARIIL(F)EHRL SCREW 7/32X32 L=55

39 | 10644 -|1*] 1 |AAZIIL(T)Dviv— WASHER

40 | 70140-01 |-|*| 1 |9H=x HOOK

41 |70140-02 |-|*| 1 |H"HME BOBBIN CASE

42 | 70140-3A |- |*| 1 |HAHMEEZ A HOOK GIB (A)

43|70140-3B |- |*| 1 |WHAEWZ B HOOK GIB (B)

44 116407-04 |- |*| 4 |ANFWRZEHRL SCREW

45170104-05 |- |*| 1 [8t2#K NEEDLE GUARD

46 |170140-06 | —|*| 2 [#tZ#RiEHAL SCREW

47 | 70140-10 |- || 1 |RF\AF/ % BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING
48 | 70140-11 | —|*| 1 |RFAF/\rLHHRL SCREW

49 170140-12 |- |*| 1 |&RFAF/\RAFHRL BOBBIN CASE TENSION REGULATING SCREW
50 | 70140-19 |-|*| 1 |ZTJ)Lk FELT

51 | 25614C x| 1 |hvxEMTHS—(3LFE) |HOOK SADDLE COLLAR WITH SCREW

14




BT IR
TENSION BRACKET

—-8BL-30-3 f -8BL-30-3

-28BL-30-3 T‘Jw’

-8BL-30-3

-28BL-30-3

> 21 y
23
25/

26

-8BL-30-3

15



R F IR

TENSION BRAC

KET

prpsp—— i I P
NoloAmrS o -k arv I - DESCRIPTION
1 |70067 |-l 1 | xDBDkR TENSION RELEASE PLATE
70206 -|x| 1 | R BDkR TENSION RELEASE PLATE
2 110679 x|-| 1 | ZRPBHDMREERL SCREW 3.4X36 L=2.5
10679 -|*¥| 2 | &P SHHREERL SCREW 3.4X36 L=25
3 | 70074 x| 1 | RPBHEY TENSION RELEASE PLUNGER
4 |70063C |*|-| 1 |FFAFH 4B TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE
70204AC |-|*| 1 |SAFH 4B TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE
5 |70075 x|x| 1 | RFAFH/N—IR THREAD CONTROLLER COVERING PLATE
6 |10650 x| x| 1 | RAFH/N\—RIEHRLC SCREW 3.4X36 L=6
7 110561 x|x| 2 | tkHHL SCREW 11/64X32 L=6.5
8 | 70076 *|-| 1 | SAFHRARE (L) THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (UPPER)
70209 -|*| 1 | SAFHRAREN (L) THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (UPPER)
9 |12113 x| x| 2 | SAFRARE (L) EDHRL SCREW 3.4X36 L=4
10 | 70066 x| 1 | RPEIHEED (5E) TENSION RELEASE PIN (SHORT)
11 | 70207 x| 1 | RRPBIHEREV(R) TENSION RELEASE PIN (LONG)
12 | 8077 |- 2 | RFAFm TENSION DISC
8077 -|*| 4 | #FFI TENSION DISC
13 | 3071 x|-| 1 |Hh—m TENSION RELEASE WASHER
3071 -|*| 2 |4&—m TENSION RELEASE WASHER
14 | 8078 |- 1 |A&ERO14 TENSION SPRING ¢ 1.4
8078 -|*| 2 |A&ERO14 TENSION SPRING ¢ 1.4
15 | 143657 x|-1 1 | SFzvk RATCHET
143657 -1l 2 |SFzvk RATCHET
16 | 27061 x|-| 1 |a—Lybkrvyk REGULATING THUMB NUT
27061 -1*| 2 |g—Lybkrvk REGULATING THUMB NUT
17 | 70210 x |- 1 | SAFHRARE(T) THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (LOWER)
70210-A |-|*| 1 | AFHRLE(TF) THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (LOWER)
18 | 11067 x| = 1 | SAFIRARE(T) LLDF Vb NUT 1/8X40
4137 - 1 | SAFIRAREN(T) LLDF Vb NUT M4XO0.7
19 | 15055 x|x| 1 | RFAFHT—2E 1EHRL  |SCREW 11/64X32 L=9
20 | 70072 *|-] 1 | RBIRTILT THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
70221 -|x| 1 | RB5IRTULY THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
21 170073 x|-| 1 | R£BIRTYo T =2 THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOP
70222 -|x| 1 | #5IRTYo5%= THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOP
22 110650 x|*x| 1 | &RBIRTYoHZiEHHRL SCREW 3.4X36 L=6
23 | 70070 x| 1 | RAFHS—FE THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STUD
24 | 12421 x| x| 1 | RAFHEHS—LLHRL SCREW 11/64X32 L=4
25 | 70069 x|-| 1 | RAFEHT— THREAD CONTROLLER DISC
70069 -1x| 2 | RF\AFEHS— THREAD CONTROLLER DISC
26 | 70071 x| 1 | RAFHEHAS—HZIEY THREAD CONTROLLER STUD
70208 -|*| 1 | RAFHEHS—WZEY THREAD CONTROLLER STUD
27 | 70077 x| - 1 | SAFiRARHE(F) THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (MIDDLE)
70400 -|*| 1 | SAFHRAE () THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (MIDDLE)
28 [12113 x| x| 2 | SAFHRARE(P)EDHRL SCREW 3.4X36 L=4
29 |10759-A |-|*| 1 |@HRE ~1”7 THREAD GUIDE  ~1”
10684 -|*| 1 | EAE 1-3/16"~ THREAD GUIDE 1-3/16"~
30 | 10685 -|*| 1 | EARELEDLBL SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.5
31 |10760 -|x| 1 | EAREIIILL FELT

16




&R F AR (/1)
TENSION BRACKET (SMALL)

@'

16
~ -28BL-30-3
\\-.
\\‘\
@
5
1<
3 /

P

-28BL-30-3

—-28BL-30-3
\/l,;.’;’,-:-:;..- (Q
El\ p D)

>/n

Y

B et

K

21
22

| \/14
4j \8§15

-28BL-30-3

17




aRF AR (/1)
TENSION BRACKET (SMALL)

prpsp— i I P
NoloAmrS o 5|2 arv I - DESCRIPTION
1 |70653 x|-| 1 | SAFHRUN () TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE (SMALL)
70659 = *| 1 | EAFHRCN) (KR) TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE (SMALL)
2 |70711 x[-] 1 | RPBIDLIN—Rbys— TENSION RELEASE LEVER STOPPER
3 11067 x|-| 1 | RbysS—Fwhk NUT
4 110545 x| 2 | FAFHRCN DL SCREW 11/64X32 L=14
5 |10714 x| x| 2 | SAFIRAS— TENSION BRACKET COLLAR
6 8077 |- 2 | RAFMD TENSION DISC
8077 -|*| 4 | RFEFIL TENSION DISC
8 [12048 x|-| 1 | @&+ ¢1.0 TENSION SPRING ¢ 1.0
12048 -|x| 2 |i@A&E4 $1.0 TENSION SPRING ¢ 1.0
9 |143657 |- 1 | ZFzvk RATCHET
143657 -1*| 2 | ZFzvh RATCHET
10 |27061 x[-1 1 | B—LykFuk REGULATING THUMB NUT
27061 -1*¥| 2 |B—LykFuk REGULATING THUMB NUT
11 ]70656-01 |*|*| 1 | £xPBHL/N\—(XK) TENSION RELEASE LEVER (LARGE)
12 |6384 x|x| 1 | RPSHEHRL SCREW 15/64X28 L=8.1
13 |8047 x| x| 1 | BRBES WAVE WASHER
14 | 70641 -|*| 1 | RPBDHLIN—=UN) TENSION RELEASE LEVER (SMALL)
15 (101443 -|*| 2 | RDBEHLAN—0UN)1EDHIL  |SCREW 9/64X40 L=4
16 |70658 |- 1 | RFAFHT— THREAD GUIDE COLLAR
70658 —-1%| 2 REIFFHS— THREAD GUIDE COLLAR
17 |60133 x|- 1 | E—RFHRET THREAD GUIDE
60133 x| 2 | E—FRENT THREAD GUIDE
18 | 70657 x|x| 1 | RAFLEE) THREAD TENSION STUD (LONG)
19 |70642 %] 1 | RAFOEGE) THREAD TENSION STUD (SHORT)
20 |20224 x|-| 2 |EF—H+m TENSION DISC
20224 -|*| 4 |F—H¥m TENSION DISC
21 [20226-01 |*|-| 1 |:@&=E4 TENSION SPRING
20226-01 |-|*| 2 |:@&=dh TENSION SPRING
22 |20225 x|-| 1 | E—RAFF v+ NUT
20225 -|*| 2 | E—FFFvbr NUT
23 | 201706 x|[*| 1 | RAFOHEFVE NUT
24 137061 x[x] 1 | Tuir— WASHER
25 |70656-01C| x| x| 1 | L} BHL/\—($H) TENSION RELEASE LEVER (LARGE) COMPLETE

18




HABKIR AR REE
PRESSER BAR SPRING, BOBBIN WINDER

4
e
\
Wy

—

==

9-9

= e = e

/
V%

39

19




BZBERIRAR RES

PRESSER BAR

SPRING, BOBBIN WINDER

prysp—— i I P
NoloAmrS o -E arv I - DESCRIPTION

1 | 70091 * %[ 1 [ Rbys—L/— FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER LATCH HANDLE
2 |2067 x|x| 3 | RbysS—LNA—1EHRL SCREW 11/64x40 L=6

3 | 70089 *|x| 1 | Rby—h5—(L) COLLAR (UPPER)

4 |8042 x|x| 1 | RbyA—H5—1EHHRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=5

5 |70088 x|x| 1 | RbYIS—=RTYLG FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER LATCH SPRING
6 |70090 x|x| 1 | Rby/—HF5—(TF) COLLAR (LOWER)

7 |50287 x| x| 1 | RbyN—hF5—1kHHRL SCREW 1/8X44 L=5

8 | 70087 x|%| 1 | RbyR—H52% FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER LATCH
9 |70083C |*|*| 1 |KBtVUr FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER COMP.
9-1|70083-01 |*|x| 1 | XBO) FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER(1)
9-2|70083-02 |*|*| 1 | KB(®) FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER(2)
9-3|70083-04 |x|x| 1 | KB®) FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER(4)

9-4| 10599 x[x| 2 | FDvIr— WASHR M6

9-5| 28578 *|x| 2 BTy r— SPRING WASHR M6

9-6| 38124 x|x| 2 | RAURILE SCREW,M6X1 L=25

9-7| 19515 x|x| 1 |Evql PIN SCREW 1/4X28 L=9.5

9-8/19516 *|x| 1 |Fvbk NUT 1/4X28

9-9] 13079C x| x| 1 | <EYA000mm)Z v o1+ CHAIN(1000mm) WITH HOOK

10 | 70084 x|x| 1 | KBEY PIN

11 | 70085 x|x| 1 |BZEY FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER HINGE STUD
12 170136 *|x| 1 |BZFEVIEHRL SCREW 1/4X32 L=9

13 | 70086 *|[x| 1 | KBEH FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER SPRING
14 | 10548 x|*x| 1 | KBIEHRLEHHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=8.1

15 | 70060 x|x| 1 |[#H2BEXRIER PRESSER BAR SPRING

16 | 70061 x|x| 1 |FHXEXRRERIEHR PRESSER BAR SPRING (AUXILIARY)
17 | 70094 x|x| 1 | KiRITRZTv v— WASHER

18 | 70121 x[x| 1 | RiRIEZHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=13

19 | 70062 x|x| 1 | KiRIERFAFGLL SCREW 6.75X24 L=127

20 | 70101 x|x| 1 | %&EHEO—>— BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT DRIVING ROLLER
21170175 x|*x| 2 | £EFBO0—S5—1tHRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=5.8

22 170100 x|x| 1 | RE&ESHE BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

23 | 70099 * x| 1 | REBERE BOBBIN WINDER LINK

24 170103 x|x| 1 | & EHEBERC HINGE SCREW 11/64X40 L=4

25| 70102 x| x| 1 | REFRER BOBBIN WINDER CONNECTING PLATE
26 | 70104 x| 1 | REFGHHRERL HINGE SCREW 11/64X40 L=4

27| 70106 *|x| 1 | REHRAGHHRLC SCREW M4X0.7 L=12

28 14137 x|x| 1 | R&REHLLCHVE NUT

29 | 70107 x[x| 1 | REBREIRELRTIVT BOBBIN WINDER CONNECTING PLATE SPRING
3070110 x[x| 1 | REBUYHZ & BOBBIN WINDER RELEASING LEVER
3170109 x|x| 1 | %&EL/N— BOBBIN WINDER SET LEVER
32131092 x[x| 1 | &L NN—LEHRL SCREW M4X0.7 L=12

3370108 x|x| 1 | REBLN—RTYLH BOBBIN WINDER SET LEVER RELEASING SPRING
34 |70105 *|x| 1 | REEERRATIVST BOBBIN WINDER LINK RELEASING SPRING
35 | 70096 x|[x| 1 | REEHZELEY STOP STUD

36 | 70097C * k| 1 | REE R () BOBBIN WINDER BRACKET COMPLETE
37112738 *|%| 1 | REZFOD—F—Xby/N\—1R STOPPER PLATE

38 | 10650 *[x| 1 | 4BZF0—5—Apby\—iiEHRL |SCREW 3.4X36 L=6

39 | 15055 *|*%| 3 |HREEFHRIEDHHRL SCREW 11/64X32 L=9

40 [ 15055 x| 1 | RERFRIEDIRL SCREW 11/64X32 L=9

20




-8BL-30-3

-28BL-30-3

ACCESSORIES 1

tiEm

11

21



fTiEm

ACCESSORIES 1
0 O =] é cé'f) sle %
No| ZES 2|2 as ®4& DESCRIPTION
1 [8132-A x|k 1 | ER=E ACCESSORIES PACK
2 |N3324 *|-| 3 | & DYX3 (#24) NEEDLE DYX3 (#24)
N3324 —-|*| 6 | & DYX3 (#24) NEEDLE DYX3 (#24)
3 | 70141 x|-]1 5 | RE> BOBBIN
70141 -|*| 10 | RE> BOBBIN
4 |25649C x[x| 1 | FoA/\—45(§8) SCREW DRIVER COMPLETE
8 |19462 x| 1 | AHRLUF DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH
9 11171 x|x| 3 |ELOFT MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION PLATE
10 | 6052 x|x| 6 |EVURITIEHORPL MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION PLATE WOOD SCREW
11 111169-B |*|x| 3 |0 BED HINGE
12 | 25307 x|x| 6 |EPiEHRL BED HINGE SCREW 17/64X32
13110747 x|x| 1 | RALVF (1/16 412F) WRENCH (1/16 )
14 | 19456 x[x| 1 | RALVF (23)) WRENCH (2 mm)
15 | 19457 x|x| 1 | RALVF (2531)) WRENCH (2.5 mm)
16 | 19458 x[x| 1 | RALVUF (33)) WRENCH (3 mm)
17 | 19459 *|x| 1 | RALVF 4 3)) WRENCH (4 mm)
18 | 19460 x|x| 1 | RALVF (B53Y) WRENCH (5 mm)
19 | 10942 x|x| 1 | RiltE THREAD GUIDE
20| 8125 || 1 | BmEL OILER
21111193 *|x| 1 |/ OIL
22 |13079C x| 1 | <EZYN000 mm) Zvo4F CHAIN (1000 mm) WIHT HOOK
24 110947 -|x| 1 | RITEYr THREAD STAND
35254 x|-| 1 | RITEYk THREAD STAND
25| 70171 x|x| 1 | A= DRIP PAN
26 | 6055 -1-| 8 | €T NAIL
6055 x|x| 10 | €T NAIL
27 | 11196 -|1*| 1 | E>tyk TWEEZERS

22




ACCESSORIES 2

fTiEm2

23



fTiEm2

ACCESSORIES 2
¥n O o | S| Sl e

NoloAmrS o 3|2 ?T% I DESCRIPTION

1 |70199DC | *|*| 1 |RJILFH—FK (480) BELT GUARD COMPLETE

2 170199-A | x|*| 1 |RJLFH—KEH) BELT GUARD (RIGHT)

3 |70199-B | *|*| 1 |RJLMH—K(FE) BELT GUARD (LEFT)

4 |70199-C | *|*| 1 |R)LrH/IN— BELT GUARD COVER

5 | 28080 x| 3 |[RJMH—R &) (F)iEHERL | SCREW M5X0.8 L=6

6 | 70215 x[*x| 4 |RJLNHF—FLEHARRBL WOOD SCREW

7 |70199-E | *|*| 1 |[RJLFH—FIFEAILEOHIR BELT GUARD STAY

8 | 20048 x|x| 2 |RILMF—RIEALEDIRIEDHRAL | SCREW 7/32X32 L=9.5

9 10776 ¥ 1 [ RNUM—FRALEHRIEDESVE | WING NUT

10 [ 70199-D | *|*| 1 |RJLFH—RENILEDH 2R BELT GUARD SUPPORT

11] 28076 x| x| 2 | RN —REEALEHZHRIEDHRL | SCREW M6X1 L=18

12 1 10599 *¥|x| 2 |AUM-FRALORELEHRLTY v— | WASHER

1312418 x[*| 4 [R)LHNA—1EDHRLC SCREW 13/64X32 L=9

14| 70199-F | x|*| 1 |#BhAH—K @D (CER) AUXILIARY GUARD (FRONT) : for CE
151 70199-G | *|*| 1 |##BHAH—K (&) (CER) AUXILIARY GUARD (REAR) : for CE
16 | 10599 x| x| 2 |RM—FRAULDRLEHRLTYSv— | WASHER

24




7l 5% m

PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE

25



7l 5% m

PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE

No. P{j{sgfﬁ. ; é ?T% & 2 DESCRIPTION

1 130169 x|x| 1 | BREBITHITE2— ADAPTOR FOR SYNCHRONIZER
2 30170 x|x| 3 |REFTAT2—1ULHHAL SCREW M4 X 0.7 L=16

3 |31208 x|x| 3 |BREB[TH T2—1LHIEEE |SPRING LOCK WASHER

4 170189 x| 1 | I AEG) SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT

26



* %X X X

*

*

*

F—U%
TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS < JW-28BL-30-3 >

£t B4 (BHAR 1) h#Z SMRZ £+ 1R
VIBRATING

G:::E Slilfn \’;IVIIE'II'EI-EI)IE)EL mg PF;%SC;Q’TER LIFTINSO%RTESSER THROAT PLATE
1/4 | 64 70230 70250 70270 70290
5/16 | 7.9 70232 70252 70272 70292
3/8 | 95 70233 70253 70273 70293
1/2 | 127 70235 70255 70275 70295
5/8 | 15.9 70237 70257 70277 70297
3/4 | 19.1 70238 70258 70278 70298
1| 254 70240 70260 70280 70300
1-1/4 | 31.8 70242 70262 70282 70302
1-1/2 | 38.1 70244 70264 70284 70304

B335 / OPTION AT EXTRA C

OST

<

L=

£t =Y AR () AR (H) AN =0 =k
GAUGE SIZE FEED DOG BED SLIDE (LEFT) | BED SLIDE (RIGHT) FINGER GUARD
inch mm
1/4 6.4 70310 70218 70224 70219-02
5/16 7.9 70312 70348 70368 70219-02
3/8 9.5 70313 70333 70353 70219-03
1/2 12.7 70315 70335 70355 70219-04W
5/8 15.9 70317 70337 70358 70219-04W
3/4 19.1 70318 70338 70358 70219-05
1 254 70320 70340 70360 70219-07
1-1/4 | 31.8 70322 70342 70362 70219-09
1-1/2 | 38.1 70324 70344 70364 70219-09

* B R3E 35 / OPTION AT EXTRA COST

27







SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2-13-6 Sakaecho,Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture,
273-0018, Japan

TEL: 81-47-420-3561(Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E—mail: exsales@seiko—sewing.co.jp

https://www.seiko—sewing.co jp/en

T273-0018 FEEMIETHHRET2-13-6 -f a

TEL: 047-420-3561

FAX: 047-420-3560 [=]3

E-mail: eigyo@seiko—sewing.co.jp https://www.seiko—sewing.co.jp/

Parts No. PB13100 (0225)
Rev. 2.2



